# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

### Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PENSIONS FOR POLICE, FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF PORTLAND 729
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 37

'Sec. 3. Shareholders and capital stock. The capital stock shall be \$150,000 unlimited. No person, unless employed by the federal government, shall become or continue to be a shareholder and the by-laws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the bank commissioner, contain provisions to carry into effect this section. Shares of capital stock may be subscribed and paid for in such manner as the by-laws may prescribe except that the par value of shares shall not exceed \$5. No person shall own more than 500 shares.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 36

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for State General Relief.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, because of the increase in the cost of living, and

Whereas, an increase in the number of unemployed persons have forced a larger number of persons to seek relief from the poor departments of the various municipalities, and

Whereas, it is necessary to reimburse such municipalities for such increased relief expenditures during the current fiscal year, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$165,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949 for state general relief.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act for all purposes shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 11, 1949

#### Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Retirement Pensions for Police and Fire Departments of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 75, § 4, repealed and replaced. Section 4 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1927, as enacted by chapter 28 of the

**CHAP. 38** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

private and special laws of 1929, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 4. Ordinance for adjusting pensions. The city of Portland is further authorized to provide by ordinance for adjusting pensions of members of the police and fire departments, and in order to carry into effect such adjustment, said city of Portland is hereby authorized to pay to such members of the police and fire departments, as are on the pension rolls, an added amount, so that a pension of \$3 per day may be paid to men, who, at the time of their retirement, held the rank of private or patrolman; \$3.25 per day may be paid to men, who, at the time of their retirement, held the rank of lieutenant or engineer; and \$3.50 per day may be paid to men, who, at the time of their retirement, held the rank of captain or deputy chief. The provisions of this section shall not apply to call members of the fire department now on the pension rolls, nor to members of the police or fire departments now on the pension rolls, who are now receiving a pension greater than they would receive under the provisions of this section.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 38

AN ACT Enlarging the Territory of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 216, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 216 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits. That part of the territory of the town of Parsonsfield in the county of York, embraced within the limits described as follows: Commencing on the southerly bank of the Ossipee river parallel with line of land of Sokokis Lumber Company and P. W. Benton west of Sokokis Lumber Company's mill; thence southerly near said line to include P. W. Benton's homestead; thence northerly and easterly through Kezar Falls, parallel with and 50 rods south of road leading through Kezar Falls to Cornish village to the road leading to George E. Davis' residence; thence due north by said road to the brook; thence easterly by said brook to the Devereaux road, so called; thence easterly a line parallel with and 300 feet south of Ossipee Trail, so called, a distance of 1,200 feet; thence due north to the Ossipee river.'